Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 144

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE 10-YEAR WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN FOR JALAUR-RIVER SYSTEM WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA (JRS-WQMA) FOR IMPLEMENTATION BY THE LGU OF MINA

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina is centrally traversed by the Suague river basin as one of the tributaries to the Jalaur river system water quality management area;

WHEREAS, per DENR Administrative Order No. 2014-08, Jalaur river system has been designated as Water Quality Management Area which enable the DENR-EMB to formulate a 10-year WQMA Action Plan for Jalaur River System Water Quality Management Area (JRS-WQMA);

WHEREAS, Section 20 of RA 9275, otherwise known as the Clear Water Act, provides that LGUs shall share the responsibility in the management and improvement of water quality within their territorial jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, each LGU shall within six (6) months after the establishment of the WQMA action plan, prepare a compliance scheme in accordance thereof, subject to review and approval of the governing board as provided under Section 4 of DENR Administrative Order No. 2014-08;

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina, as one of the tributaries covered by the Jalaur River System recognizes its role and obligation to successfully implement the 10-year action plan of the JRS-WQMA for the benefits and general welfare of all.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION ACEPTING AND ADOPTING THE 10-YEAR WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN FOR JALAUR-RIVER SYSTEM WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA (JRS-WQMA) FOR IMPLEMENTATION BY THE LGU OF MINA.

ADOPTED this **26**th day of October **2017**, on motion of Hon. Celso S. Justado, duly seconded by Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., and Hon. Ariel V. Novo.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foreg	going Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) JENNIVEL M. ALBARIO Designated SB Secretary
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-144

ADDDOVED